California Regional Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region

## **RESOLUTION NO. R05-004**

## State Fiscal Year 2005-2006 Emergency, Abandoned, and Recalcitrant Site Priority List

## WHEREAS:

- Chapter 6.75 of the California Health and Safety Code authorizes underground storage tank (UST) cleanup funds to be provided to Regional Water Quality Control Boards (Regional Boards) and local UST agencies for direct cleanup of petroleumcontaminated UST sites requiring emergency or prompt corrective action to protect human health or the environment;
- 2. The State Water Resources Control Board (State Board) has requested the Regional Boards to submit a Priority List of UST sites which threaten human health or the environment or which have been ordered by the Regional Boards or the local UST agency to initiate corrective actions, but have not begun the requested corrective actions; and
- 3. A resolution adopting the Regional Board's Priority List for the Emergency, Abandoned and Recalcitrant (EAR) Fund must be submitted annually to the State Board.

## THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

- 1. The State Fiscal Year 2005-2006 EAR Site Priority List for the Los Angeles Region, shown in the Attachment "A" to this Resolution, is adopted.
- 2. The Executive Officer is directed to forward the list to the State Board.
- 3. The Regional Board authorizes the Executive Officer to add, delete, or modify the projects shown in Attachment "A" during the fiscal year, as necessary.

I, Jonathan Bishop, Executive Officer, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of a resolution adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Los Angeles Region, on April 7, 2005.

Date: \_\_\_\_\_April 7, 2005\_\_\_\_

Jonathan Bishop Executive Officer